Shareholders, adopted in its meeting held on November 8, 2012, the land swap operation 

between Aqaba Special Economic Zone Authority (ASEZA) and the Jordan Petroleum 

Refinery Company took place during September 2019. In the swap, the authority ceded (6) 

plots of land of an area of four hundred forty-two thousand square meters (442,000 M²) to 

Jordan Petroleum Refinery Company. In return, the Company ceded its own plot of land no. 

(23), Parcel (13), Tract (13) of an area of approximately eighty-eight thousand square 

meters (88,000 M²), located within the southern port tract, to Aqaba Special Economic Zone 

Authority (ASEZA). 

- In accordance to the Council of Minister’s Decision No. (11127) taken in its session held on 

March 26, 2023, the company purchased the Jordanian government’s share in the assets of